
Chapter V UW-RF Faculty/Academic Staff Handbook [18th Edition] 1

UW-RF Faculty/Academic Staff
Handbook

Chapter V: Compensation Procedures
and Issues

Chapter V Table of Contents

5.1 Salary Policies-Procedures ....................................................................................................................... 2
5.1.1 Payroll ................................................................................................................................................... 2
5.1.1.1 Instructional Academic Staff.............................................................................................................. 2
5.1.1.2 Overload............................................................................................................................................. 2
5.1.1.3 J-term Appointment............................................................................................................................ 3
5.1.1.4 Summer Session Appointment ........................................................................................................... 3
5.1.1.5 Department Chair's Compensation Policy .......................................................................................... 4

5.2 Procedures To Be Used In Awarding Merit Salary Increases .................................................................. 5
5.2.19 Option A Departmental Merit Committee Procedures ........................................................................ 6
5.2.20 Option B: Department Chair Merit Procedures................................................................................... 7
5.2.21 Option C: Departmental Merit Distribution Plan................................................................................. 7

5.3 Merit Rating -Procedures.......................................................................................................................... 7

5.4 Fringe Benefits -Procedures ..................................................................................................................... 8
5.4.1 Wisconsin Retirement System (WRS)................................................................................................... 8
5.4.2 Group Health Insurance......................................................................................................................... 8
5.4.3 Life Insurance -State Group Life Insurance .......................................................................................... 9
5.4.4 Income Continuation Insurance........................................................................................................... 11
5.4.5 Employee Reimbursement Accounts................................................................................................... 11
5.4.6 Tax-sheltered Annuity ......................................................................................................................... 12
5.4.7 Deferred Compensation....................................................................................................................... 12
5.4.8 Retiree Health Insurance Credits......................................................................................................... 12
5.4.9 Long-term Care Insurance ................................................................................................................... 13

5.5 Sick Leave and Colleague Coverage-Use and Reports for UW-RF Unclassified Employees-Procedures
...................................................................................................................................................................... 13
5.5.1 Policy Statement.................................................................................................................................. 13
5.5.2 Accrual of Sick Leave ........................................................................................................................ 13
5.5.3 Pro-Ration of Accumulated Sick Leave .............................................................................................. 14
5.5.4 Sick Leave During Summer Session ................................................................................................... 14
5.5.5 Amount of Sick Leave to be Charged.................................................................................................. 14
5.5.6 Cancellation and Reinstatement .......................................................................................................... 14
5.5.7 Faculty with Teaching Responsibilities............................................................................................... 14
5.5.8 Use of Sick Leave for Anticipated Medical Absence.......................................................................... 15
5.5.9 Sick Leave Usage ................................................................................................................................ 15
5.5.10 Maternity Leave................................................................................................................................. 16
5.5.11 Definition of Family Members.......................................................................................................... 16
5.5.12 Colleague Coverage in Lieu of Sick Leave ....................................................................................... 16
5.5.13 Options for Absences Specified in UWS 19...................................................................................... 17



Chapter V UW-RF Faculty/Academic Staff Handbook [18th Edition] 2

5.5.14 Reporting Sick Leave and Colleague Coverage ................................................................................ 17
5.5.15 Federal Family Medical Leave Act ................................................................................................... 17

5.6 Unpaid Leave of Absence....................................................................................................................... 18
5.7 Vacation For Annual Appointees-Procedures ........................................................................................ 18
5.8 Personal Holidays- Procedures ............................................................................................................... 18
5.9 Paid Holidays-Procedures....................................................................................................................... 18

5.10 Faculty Sabbaticals- Compensation Procedures ................................................................................... 19
5.10.1 Purpose .............................................................................................................................................. 19
5.10.2 Types ................................................................................................................................................. 19

5.11 Americans with Disabilities Act........................................................................................................... 19

5.12 Travel Guidelines ................................................................................................................................ 20
5.12.1 Meals ................................................................................................................................................. 20
5.12.2 Lodging ............................................................................................................................................. 20
5.12.3 Miscellaneous.................................................................................................................................... 20
5.12.4 International Travel ........................................................................................................................... 20

5.13 Employee Assistance Program-Procedures .......................................................................................... 20
5.13.1 History............................................................................................................................................... 20
5.13.2 Purpose .............................................................................................................................................. 20
5.13.3 Policy Statement................................................................................................................................ 21

5.14 Worker's Compensation........................................................................................................................ 22
5.15 Unemployment Compensation ............................................................................................................. 22
5.16 Termination of Employment-Procedures.............................................................................................. 23
5.17 Military Leave ...................................................................................................................................... 23
INDEX ......................................................................................................................................................... 24

5.1 Salary Policies-Procedures

5.1.1 Payroll
All faculty and academic staff with academic year appointments are paid on a nine-month basis, October-
June. Staff with twelve-month appointments receive twelve payments per year. The payments are dated and
distributed the first of each month. If the first of the month falls on a weekend, the payments will be dated
and distributed the preceding Friday. Exception: Due to tax consequences the January 1 payment cannot be
dated or released prior to January 1.

Academic year appointees are eligible to participate in a Twelve Payment Deduction Plan. Money can be
withheld from each monthly payment and placed in a financial institution selected by the UW System. This
account is then accessed during the summer months.

5.1.1.1 Instructional Academic Staff
Instructional academic staff are paid on a per-credit basis.

5.1.1.2 Overload Limits for Faculty and Instructional Academic Staff
The use of overloads is intended to be a temporary measure and must not replace the hiring of
additional full time staff to address long-term staffing needs. The full time contractual teaching
obligation at UW-RF is an average of 12 semester credits for faculty (UW-RF Faculty Handbook,
Chapter 8.1.1: Load) or an average of 15 semester credits for ad-hoc and teaching academic staff
(UW-RF Faculty Handbook, Chapter 6:I: New Hires). Any credits taught, partial or otherwise,
above the contractual obligation is to be considered an overload and must be compensated as such.



Chapter V UW-RF Faculty/Academic Staff Handbook [18th Edition] 3

Total calendar year overloads taught by faculty and teaching academic staff are limited to the
maximum allowable dollar amount established by section 16.417 of the Wisconsin State Statutes.
Overloads in excess of six total credits taught during the academic year (including J-term) are
strongly discouraged as faculty and staff have significant other responsibilities in addition to
teaching. Any overload exceeding a total of 6 credits per academic year must be justified in
writing by the department chair and reviewed and agreed upon by the Dean and Provost. Copies
of the signed justification shall be kept on file in the Dean’s office. Faculty and/or instructional
academic staff must be appropriately compensated for any overload taught and may negotiate with
their respective Chair/Dean/Director for a load adjustment in lieu of overload payment.

5.1.1.3 J-term Appointment

5.1.1.3.1 Minimum class sizes will be eighteen (18) for undergraduate classes and ten (10) for graduate
classes. Faculty who teach classes meeting this criterion will be compensated at: $1,300/credit for all
regular faculty, or $1,000–$1,500/credit for ad hoc faculty, at the Dean’s discretion.

5.1.1.3.2 If an overload is warranted, faculty, instructional academic staff (IAS) and ad hoc instructors will
be allowed to teach up to the limit of the University’s overload policy (maximum 3-4 credits per academic
year). Faculty and/or IAS may negotiate with their respective Dean/ Director for a load adjustment during
the spring semester in lieu of overload payment.

5.1.1.3.3 The total overload payment that may be paid to a full-time employee during the employment
period is $12,000 per state agency (section 16.417 of the State of Wisconsin Statutes). Nine-month faculty
and academic staff appointments are in pay status during winter and spring session. Summer employment
does not apply to the $12,000 cap.

5.1.1.3.4 College Deans will set appropriate maximum class size limits. Instructors of classes with
enrollments that do not meet minimums will be paid on a reduced scale proportional to the actual level of
enrollment below minimum. Generally, minimum class sizes will be seven (7) for undergraduate classes
and four (4) for graduate classes. Exceptions to these minimums must be approved by the college Dean.

5.1.1.3.5 Compensation will be based on class enrollment after 1/6 th of the class is complete.

5.1.1.3.6 Deans have responsibility for allocating Summer Session and J-Term budget funds to meet the
revenue targets by offering classes during Summer or during J-Term. This allocation is not to be used for
course offerings during the academic year.

5.1.1.3.7 Deans will be responsible for covering expenditures beyond the amount allocated to the Colleges.

5.1.1.3.8 Outreach PR courses will not be offered in competition with GPR classes.

5.1.1.3.9 If a 12-month faculty or staff is generating SCH, it is expected that the equivalent be charged to
the college J-Term account.

5.1.1.4 Summer Session Appointment

5.1.1.4.1 Minimum class sizes will be eighteen (18) for undergraduate classes and ten (10) for graduate
classes. Faculty who teach classes meeting this criterion will be compensated at: $1,300/credit for all
regular faculty, or $1,000–$1,500/credit for ad hoc faculty, at the Dean’s discretion.

5.1.1.4.2 The $1,300/credit for regular faculty will be constant at the following plateaus: 18-25 for
undergraduate classes, 10-15 for graduate classes. Above the plateau upper limit, the salary would go up
$72/enrollment/credit undergraduate and $130/enrollment/credit graduate.



Chapter V UW-RF Faculty/Academic Staff Handbook [18th Edition] 4

5.1.1.4.3 Instructors of classes with enrollments that do not meet minimums will be paid on a reduced scale
proportional to the actual level of enrollment below minimum. Generally, minimum class sizes will be
seven (7) for undergraduate classes and four (4) for graduate classes. Exceptions to these minimums must
be approved by the college Dean.

5.1.1.4.4 Compensation for undergraduate/graduate slash courses will be paid on the salary model for the
number of undergraduate students plus the salary model for the number of graduate students.

5.1.1.4.5 The salary model for faculty supervising students one-on-one in a non-classroom context will rise
proportionally above the course minimum, i.e. a load of 20 students would pay 20/18. Examples of
instructional appointments in this category include internships, practicum, independent research and on-line
classes.

5.1.1.4.6 College Deans will set appropriate maximum class size limits.

5.1.1.4.7 Compensation will be based on class enrollment after 1/6 th of the class is complete.

5.1.1.4.8 The salary ceiling for regular faculty continues to be 2/9 of the academic year salary for all
summer appointments.

5.1.1.4.9 The upper limit for faculty summer instruction is 8 credits.

5.1.1.4.10 Deans have responsibility for allocating Summer Session and J Term budget funds to meet the
revenue targets by offering classes during Summer or during J-Term. This allocation is not to be used for
course offerings during the academic year.

5.1.1.4.11 Deans will be responsible for covering expenditures beyond the amount allocated to the
Colleges.

5.1.1.4.12 Outreach PR courses will not be offered in competition with GPR classes.

5.1.1.4.13 If a 12-month faculty or staff is generating SCH in the summer, it is expected that the equivalent
of $1,300/credit be charged to the college summer session account.

5.1.1.5 Department Chair's Compensation Policy

Release Time for Department Chairs is based on department size.

Dept. Size Release Time

0--5.99 Up to 25%

6--11.99 25--37.5%

12 or more 37.5--50%

Additionally, Deans and departments make compensation adjustments in recognition of varying workloads
for Chairs across the University. Overlapping categories provide guidelines for the bonus salary.



Chapter V UW-RF Faculty/Academic Staff Handbook [18th Edition] 5

Dept. Size Chair Compensation

0-5.99 $500--$1000

6-11.99 $750--$1,500

12 or more $1,250--$2,500

The department, potential Chair, and the Dean jointly reach agreement on the duties that the Chair will
assume and will assign to others. This agreement is made in the spring before the Chair assumes the
position for the following summer and academic year. At this time an estimation of the anticipated
workload of the Chair and corresponding compensation is determined. Adjustments to the compensation
will be made based upon the pay plan.

Compensation is dependent on the exact duties of the specific chair. The Chair is normally responsible for
major personnel issues and year-round responsibility for the department. In recognition of this
responsibility, the minimum salary compensation in each category is suggested. Additional compensation
may be made to the Chair, to someone assisting the Chair, or to the unit in general, based on the assignment
of duties.

Each academic year, the Deans are allocated a pool of money to be used for Chair compensation and for
extraordinary administration duties a department may encounter. The funds allocated to the Deans are
adjusted each year consistent with the increase in the pay plan.

5.2 Procedures To Be Used In Awarding Merit Salary Increases

5.2.1 The principal responsibility for merit determination rests at the unit (academic department or support
group) level.

5.2.2 Departments or support groups with only one or two persons will be pooled with another department
or support group for purposes of merit pay distribution. This will be done in consultation with the Dean or
supervisor of the units involved.

5.2.3 Persons with appointments in more than one unit shall be rated by their colleagues within each unit.

5.2.4 Each of the following offices will receive for the purpose of special merit and equity adjustments that
share of 10% of the merit salary total which is proportional to the total merit amount that the office directly
oversees: Chancellor; Provost & Vice Chancellor; Vice Chancellor for Administration and Finance; Dean
of Students; Dean of the College of Agriculture, Food and Environmental Sciences; Dean of the College of
Arts and Sciences; Dean of the College of Education and Professional Studies; and Dean of the College of
Business and Economics.

5.2.5 Ninety percent of the merit total is allocated to the departments and support groups. Each unit will
receive merit dollars equal to 90% times the percentage merit increase times the continuing salary dollars in
that unit. Faculty and support staff members holding permanent positions in more than one unit will have
that portion of their merit dollars commensurate with their part-time positions pooled within the respective
units.

5.2.6 Instructional staff and support staff are to have separate evaluation procedures that are appropriate to
their work. See Chapter VI for information on the respective performance evaluation processes.



Chapter V UW-RF Faculty/Academic Staff Handbook [18th Edition] 6

5.2.7 In a support group the supervisor will determine merit for those within the scope of his or her
authority.

5.2.8 Each academic department is to have an annual option of (a) using a departmental merit committee,
(b) allowing the chair to distribute the merit increase funds, or (c) developing their own merit distribution
plan, subject to approval of the Dean of the College. The Deans will administer this voting by confidential
ballot and a simple majority will decide. (See OPTIONS below in sections 5.2.19, 5.2.20, 5.2.21.)

5.2.9 Merit adjustments and notification will be made in accordance with guidelines.

5.2.10 The rating of a unit member and an anonymous list of ratings of others in the unit shall be available
from the department chair or administrative head when such rating is completed.

5.2.11 Appeals from staff members shall proceed through the channels designated in Chapter IV
Faculty/Academic Staff Handbook "Faculty Personnel Rules-Chapter 10: Procedure for Handling
Grievances"

5.2.12 Faculty members shall be informed of their salary adjustments when they have been approved by the
Board of Regents.

5.2.13 Any across-the-board adjustment shall be considered at time of receipt of the Board of Regents'
policy statement for the current academic year.

5.2.14 Additional increments will be made for promotion to professor, associate professor, and assistant
professor. Promotion adjustments do not come from salary increase funds. Persons who receive a
promotion adjustment should not be penalized in the merit distribution.

5.2.15 No fixed amount shall be given upon completion of terminal degrees, but an adjustment may be
made through the use of administrative funds.

5.2.17 Regular review will be made to ensure that all salary adjustments are made in accordance with the
guidelines regardless of gender, race, color, creed, ethnic origin, marital status, or physical handicaps.

5.2.18 Interpretations and decisions regarding the operation of the merit pay system shall be made by the
Provost & Vice Chancellor in consultation with the Faculty Salary Committee.

After a department has determined which option it is to use [see 5.2.8 above], it implements its chosen
merit procedure.

5.2.19 Option A Departmental Merit Committee Procedures

Option A:
(1) Any member of a unit is eligible to be involved in the evaluation procedure providing he or she
has been reappointed for the following academic year. Persons with appointments in more than
one unit shall be eligible to rate their colleagues within each unit.

(2) All committee members will be elected by members of the department.

(3) One member of the committee is to be from outside the department but within the University.

(4) If a department has three or four faculty members, it will have a committee of the whole
together with one outside member. If a department has five or more faculty it has two options: a) a



Chapter V UW-RF Faculty/Academic Staff Handbook [18th Edition] 7

committee of the whole together with one outside member or b) a four-member committee
consisting of the chair, two elected from within, and one elected from outside the department.

(5) All members of a committee are equal.

5.2.20 Option B: Department Chair Merit Procedures
In Option B, the department chair distributes the merit increase funds based on information described under
"5.3 RATING PROCEDURES" below.

5.2.21 Option C: Departmental Merit Distribution Plan
In Option C, the department members develop their own merit distribution plan which must be approved by
the Dean of the College.

5.3 Merit Rating -Procedures

The following rating procedures are to be followed:

(1) New merit pay files for each person are to be developed annually because existing personnel
files are confidential. Such files will be compiled by the supervisor or department chair. After the
merit pay distribution is completed, the contents of the merit pay files will be transferred to the
department personnel files.

(2) The [committee, chair] of an academic department needs the following information for rating:
(a) Professional achievement sheet provided by each person. This allows each person to present
his or her achievements for the year.
(b) Other data: student evaluations, peer evaluations, teaching loads, advisee loads, number of
preparations, graduate courses, extension courses and other relevant information.

(3) The Academic Staff Council is responsible for devising an instrument for reporting on and
evaluating support personnel.

(4) The [committee, chair, supervisor] shall place each faculty member into one of seven graded
merit groups: A, AB, B, BC, C, D, and F. The following connotative adjectives may be considered
in making this placement: A-excellent, AB-very good, B-good, BC-fair, C-adequate, D-poor, and
F-unmeritorious. In the rare occasion that all unit members are placed in the same group, all merit
distribution documentation must be forwarded to the appropriate administrative office, which will
review the justification of the [committee's, chair's, supervisor's] decision. In the committee
option, the ranking of each member of the committee will be determined by the other members of
the committee. In the [chair, supervisor] option, the [chair's, supervisor's] rating will be
determined by the [Dean, immediate supervisor] in consultation with unit members. In the
committee option, the chair of the committee is to be elected. The [committee chair, department
chair, supervisor] sends the merit pay ratings to the [Dean, appropriate administrative office] along
with recommendations for special merit and equity adjustments.

(5) The [department chair, supervisor] will meet with each unit member and review the results.

(6) Merit funds are to be distributed by the following rules. Assign to each member in groups A,
AB, B, BC, C, D, and F the respective group weights: 4.0, 3.5, 3.0, 2.5, 2.0, 1.0, 0. The average
salary of the unit is calculated by dividing the total salaries within the unit by the number of full-
time equivalent positions. An individual's salary weight is calculated by adding the individual's
salary within the unit to one-third of the average salary of the unit (a part-time employee would
add only one-third of the equivalent proportion of the unit average salary). An individual's merit
weight is calculated by multiplying his or her group weight times his or her salary weight. An



Chapter V UW-RF Faculty/Academic Staff Handbook [18th Edition] 8

individual's normalized merit weight is calculated by dividing his or her merit weight by the sum
of all of the individual merit weights. A unit member receives a merit amount equal to his or her
normalized merit weight times the total merit pool of the unit.

5.4 Fringe Benefits -Procedures
A number of benefit programs are available to eligible University of Wisconsin employees. These staff
benefits can add more than 40% to the value of the employee's total gross wage. UW-River Falls
contributes toward State Group Health, State Group Life and Income Continuation insurances and to the
Wisconsin Retirement System. The employee pays the entire premium of other insurances offered;
however, these are group rates and the plans may provide coverage which is important for the employee's
particular situation. For the most current overall summary of applicable benefits, see
www.uwsa.edu/hr/benefits/uben.pdf.

5.4.1 Wisconsin Retirement System (WRS)
Detailed information is available at www.uwsa.edu/hr/benefits/retsav/wrs.htm

Participation in the Wisconsin Retirement System is immediate and mandatory for those employed at least
one-third time for at least one year. For academic year appointments, one academic year meets WRS
qualifications. One-third time is equivalent to a 28% academic year or a 21% annual year appointment.
Those not immediately eligible are covered after one year if they work one-third time in the preceding year.
Visiting staff who are on leave from another educational institution are excluded by state law from WRS
coverage for the first twelve months of university employment.

Under the WRS, there are both employer and employee required contributions. The employee required and
employer required contributions are each equal to 5.1% of the non-executive employee's annual WRS-
covered earnings (total of 10.2%). The University pays the entire WRS contribution on the employee's
behalf-a total of 10.2% of the non-executive employee's WRS earnings. If the employee leaves WRS
employment prior to retirement age, he or she is eligible to receive the employee contribution (5%) plus
accrued interest.

In addition to the required contributions, there is a Benefit Adjustment Contribution (BAC) that is used to
fund the WRS benefit improvements that have been legislated over the years. BAC amounts are not
credited to the employee's WRS account and are not included in any benefits. Each year, the BAC is
subject to change.

The WRS provides retirement annuities based on age at retirement, years of service and average monthly
salary for the three highest years (or total cash value of account, if greater). The earliest age for retirement
for general employees is 55, but with reduced benefits. At age 57 and with 30 years of WRS service, an
employee is eligible for unreduced retirement benefits. With less than 30 years of service, an employee
must be age 65 for unreduced benefits. The Money Purchase option will be used if that would provide a
higher retirement benefit than the Formula. A lifetime disability annuity is available after five years of
participation in WRS.

5.4.2 Group Health Insurance
Detailed information is available at www.uwsa.edu/hr/benefits/ins/sghealth.htm

The State of Wisconsin offers a comprehensive group health insurance program which is available to all
employees who participate in the Wisconsin Retirement System. Open enrollment is limited to the first 30
days of employment with coverage effective the first of the month following date of timely application.
Visiting staff who are excluded from WRS are eligible if they are appointed to work at least 28% for at
least one semester (21% for six months for year-round positions).



Chapter V UW-RF Faculty/Academic Staff Handbook [18th Edition] 9

An employee can choose from several health care plans. Members of HMOs are expected to receive their
health care only from physicians, health professionals, and hospitals affiliated with the HMO. Special
provision is made for emergency care while traveling outside of the HMO service area. An employee is
eligible to select any plan which meets his or her needs. An employee may change plans only during the
Dual-Choice enrollment each October for coverage effective the first of the following year. Booklets are
distributed each Fall to help employees evaluate their healthcare options. The only exception is at the time
an employee moves out of the service area for his or her health plan. If an application is submitted within
30 days of the date of the move, a change in health plan can be made.

Employee cost varies depending on whether the plan selected is tier 1, 2, or 3. The university premium
contribution also varies depending on the tier of the plan. For employees working less than 50%, the
university contributes 50% of the total premium.

Late enrollment: Health insurance may be picked up at a later date, but options for coverage may be
limited. There would be a 180-day waiting period on pre-existing conditions. Coverage would be effective
on the first of the month following receipt of the health application.

Enrollment when other coverage is lost: If an employee and/or spouse are not insured under the State
Health Insurance Program because they are insured under a qualifying group health insurance plan
elsewhere, and eligibility for that coverage is lost, the employee may take advantage of a special 31-day
enrollment period to become insured in the state program without a waiting period for pre-existing
conditions.

Supplemental Major Medical & Dental Insurance (Epic Life)
The EPIC plan is a voluntary, supplemental insurance that pays costs for covered dental and medical
expenses that are left over after your primary insurance policy makes payment. It also provides a small
benefit in case of accidental death or certain accidental injuries.

DentalBlue Insurance – DentaCare Supplemental, PPO and HMO
Three plans are offered with coverage for diagnostic and preventive services. Other services such as
crowns and orthodontia require coinsurance. Benefits and provider restrictions vary between plans. If the
HMO is selected, a dental provider must be selected from those associated with the plan. A plan
orthodontist must be used. Annual benefit maximums apply. Single, domestic partner, and family
coverage are available. Employee-paid premiums are deducted pre-tax.

There are two enrollment periods: Within 30 days of employment, or prior to becoming eligible for
employer contributions for the State Group Health Insurance.

5.4.3 Life Insurance - State Group Life Insurance
Detailed information is available at: www.uwsa.edu/hr/benefits/ins/intro.htm

The State Group Life insurance program offers term life insurance to employees who have been covered
under the Wisconsin Retirement System (WRS) for at least 6 months. Coverage is available to the
employee without providing medical evidence of insurability as long as the employee applies within 30
days of completing 6 months of WRS covered employment.

The Policy offers five coverage levels: Basic, Supplemental, and Additional (three units), which will pay
benefits up to 500% of the employee's annual WRS earnings upon the employee's death. Accidental death
and dismemberment coverage is included with the Basic coverage. This would pay a benefit equal to the
total coverage the employee has in effect (Basic + Supplemental + Additional) in the event of the
employee's accidental death. All or a portion of the total benefit would be payable in the event of accidental
loss of limb or sight. Coverage reduces after age 70 for active employees.



Chapter V UW-RF Faculty/Academic Staff Handbook [18th Edition] 10

If the employee enrolls for coverage, he or she can also apply for Spouse and Dependent coverage when
initially eligible, or within 30 days of first having a spouse or dependent to insure.

On termination with 20 years of WRS service or at retirement, coverage may be continued. At age 65, if the
employee is retired, the life insurance premiums are waived and the accidental death and dismemberment
and all supplemental life insurance in force is terminated. While age 65, the employee's coverage is 75% of
the basic coverage at the time of retirement. At age 66 and thereafter, the coverage is 50% of the
employee's basic coverage.

Individual and Family Term Life Insurance
Employees have the option of carrying additional term life insurance for themselves, their spouses, and
members of their families. The cost of the program is borne completely by the insured and is based on the
employee's age. Initial enrollment is within 30 days of employment. Persons who elect to have the coverage
after the initial enrollment date must present evidence of insurability satisfactory to the insurer. A premium
waiver for disability is included. This coverage is not available to employees collecting a WRS annuity.
Domestic partner and his/her dependents may be eligible.

Employees may be insured for $5,000, $10,000 or $20,000 initially, with the option to increase coverage by
the same amount yearly up to the maximum of $200,000. An employee's spouse may be insured initially for
$5,000 or $10,000 and, by yearly increases, may increase coverage to a maximum of $100,000. Each child
may be insured for either $2,500 or $5,000, with a maximum of $10,000. The optional insurance on
children guarantees their future insurability through a special conversion to whole life insurance. An
employee may, at any time, apply for additional amounts of coverage by providing evidence of insurability.
Upon retirement or termination, a conversion policy is available.

University of WI Employees Group Life Insurance Mutual Service Life Ins.
The University of Wisconsin Employees, Inc. Group Life Insurance Plan provides group term life
insurance for eligible employees. The employee must enroll for this coverage within six months of his or
her first day of employment. If the employee does not enroll during the open enrollment period, he or she
may obtain coverage if he or she provides medical evidence of insurability satisfactory to the company.

Accidental Death and Dismemberment Insurance
This plan provides coverage for (1) accidental death, (2) dismemberment or loss of sight, (3) permanent
total disability indemnity, and (4) permanent and total loss of use indemnity. It also provides coverage for
the employee's spouse, domestic partner, and/or children under points 1 and 2. The principal sum of
coverage available ranges from $25,000 to $250,000. There are no restrictions on enrollment. The
employee may enroll at any time. For new appointments the earliest date of coverage is the date of
appointment. Re-education and re-training benefits are included. A pilot coverage rider is available.
Coverage reduces after age 70.

University Faculty Association Group Life Insurance Plan
Membership in the University Faculty Association and this insurance plan is a condition of employment as
of March 1, 1979, for persons under age 65 receiving a November 1 check meeting the annually determined
minimum salary requirements. This plan provides for decreasing term life insurance under a group policy.
The current cost of $24 per year is an annual payroll deduction from the November payroll check. Eligible
employees beginning employment after November 1 will have a $12 deduction from the April 1 check for 6
months of coverage.

Beneficiary Designation
The state of Wisconsin and the UW System apply the same rules for beneficiary designations for all life
insurances and for the death benefit in an employee's Wisconsin Retirement account.

If the employee does not file a specific designation of beneficiary, or if his or her designated beneficiaries
are not living at the time of his or her death, death benefits will be paid according to the statutory sequence:



Chapter V UW-RF Faculty/Academic Staff Handbook [18th Edition] 11

(1) Spouse
(2) Children (natural children or legally adopted). If at least one child survives, the share of any
deceased child will be paid to that child's spouse. If there is no surviving spouse of that child,
payment will be made to any surviving children of that child. Otherwise, payment will be made to
the employee's other eligible children in equal shares.
(3) Grandchild or Grandchildren
(4) Parent(s)
(5) Brother(s) and Sister(s)
(6) Estate

Payment to two or more persons included in any group will be made in equal shares. If the standard
beneficiary sequence does not fit the employee's needs or if at anytime he or she desires to make a change
in the beneficiary designation, the Staff Benefits coordinator will provide a new beneficiary designation
form.

5.4.4 Income Continuation Insurance
Detailed information is available at: www.uwsa.edu/hr/benefits/ins/ici.htm

The Income Continuation Insurance (ICI) program is a disability insurance which will replace a portion of
the employee's salary if he or she becomes physically or mentally disabled.

Employees are initially eligible after completing six months of Wisconsin Retirement System participation.
At the end of the first year of WRS employment, when the State begins to pay a share of the premium,
there is a second enrollment opportunity. After one year of employment, the cost of the 180 day plan is paid
entirely by the State. If a shorter waiting period is selected, the employee will pay only a small portion of
the premium.

Benefits begin at the end of the waiting period the employee selected or after his or her sick leave is
exhausted (up to 130 days), whichever is greater. Benefits are available for short term and long term
disability, but benefits are reduced by the amounts payable from other state and federal disability programs.

5.4.5 Employee Reimbursement Accounts
Detailed information is available at: www.uwsa.edu/hr/benefits/ins/oera.htm

The Employee Reimbursement Account (ERA) program is authorized by Section 125 of the Internal
Revenue Code and allows the employee to pay certain expenses from his or her pre-tax, pre-social security
income. Participation in the ERA program does not reduce the employee's earnings for Wisconsin
Retirement System benefits.

The employee must enroll no later than 30 days from his or her date of hire. The employee must re-enroll
each year that he or she chooses to participate. There is an annual open enrollment period in October during
which he or she may apply for coverage effective the following plan (calendar) year.

The ERA program includes three components:

(1) A Tax-Free Medical Reimbursement Account
(2) A Tax-Free Dependent Care Reimbursement Account
(3) Payroll deductions for State Group Health and State Group Life premiums are automatically paid with
pre-tax, pre-social security dollars. The employee must file a "Tax-Free Waiver" form if he or she does not
want to participate in Automatic Tax-Free Premium Conversion.

The Tax-Free Reimbursement Accounts allow the employee to deposit money into medical or dependent
care accounts through pre-tax payroll check reductions. The employee can then pay for qualified out-of-



Chapter V UW-RF Faculty/Academic Staff Handbook [18th Edition] 12

pocket medical and dependent care expenses and be reimbursed with his or her own tax-free money by
making withdrawals from his or her reimbursement accounts. Note: If a balance remains in either
reimbursement account at the end of the plan year, these funds may be forfeited.

5.4.6 Tax-sheltered Annuity
Detailed information is available at: www.uwsa.edu/hr/benefits/retsav/tsa.htm

A provision of the Internal Revenue Code (IRC 403 (b)) permits University employees to defer taxes on a
portion of their salaries by making contributions to a tax-deferred retirement account. This is accomplished
through a payroll reduction agreement with the University and is subject to a maximum exclusion
allowance.

Payroll deductions are permitted for the following approved tax-sheltered annuity vendors: TIAA-CREF;
WRS, mutual funds, and insurance companies. Details are available in the Staff Benefits Office.

5.4.7 Deferred Compensation
Detailed information is available at: www.uwsa.edu/hr/benefits/retsav/wdc.htm

State employees have an opportunity to participate in a deferred compensation plan. The employee enters
into an agreement with the University to reduce salary within set limitations. Amounts not paid are
contributed to an investment vehicle belonging to the State. Funds cannot be withdrawn until normal
retirement except in the case of financial hardship. These funds are not taxable to the employees until
received. Funds are chosen and monitored by the State Deferred Compensation Board. Additional
information is available in the Staff Benefits Office.

5.4.8 Retiree Health Insurance Credits
Even though the University does not contribute to health insurance premiums after employment ends,
employees who receive WRS retirement may continue their State of Wisconsin Group Health Insurance
program coverage for their entire lifetime. Upon termination with at least 20 year of creditable service
(whether or not one begins their annuity immediately) or upon retirement and the start of an annuity
(regardless of years of service), unused sick leave is converted to credits at the employee’s highest hourly
pay rate. These credits are used to pay health insurance premiums until exhausted. For this reason, it is
important to have accurate, up-to-date records of an employee’s responsibility to report monthly.

In addition, employees with 15 or more years of state and/or UW service are eligible for supplement sick
leave credits. Supplemental sick leave credits in an amount equal to the employee’s own accumulation are
converted at the employee’s highest rate of pay, subject to program maximums.

Sick leave credits are pre-funded by the University with an annual contribution of 1.9% of salary.

Examples:

An employee who starts an annuity and retires after five years, with 480 hours of accumulated sick leave
and a highest hourly salary of $30, would have $14,400 of non-taxable sick leave credits (480 x 30).

An employee who retires after 15 years, with 1500 hours of accumulated sick leave and a highest hourly
salary of $30, would have $45,000 of non-taxable sick leave credits (1500 x 30). In addition, the 15 years
of service entitles the employee to supplemental sick leave credits. For someone with 15 years of service,
the highest allowable hours are 780, regardless of accumulation over that amount. This employee then has
an additional $23,400 of non-taxable sick leave credits (780 x 30).



Chapter V UW-RF Faculty/Academic Staff Handbook [18th Edition] 13

5.4.9 Long-term Care Insurance
Detailed information is available at: www.uwsa.edu/hr/benefits/ins/oltc.htm

All employees may apply at any time, subject to medical underwriting. Spouses and parents of employees
or spouses may also apply. Benefits may include short and long-term care, assisted living, community-
based care, and nursing home care. The employee pays 100% of the premium.

5.5 Sick Leave and Colleague Coverage-Use and Reports for UW-RF
Unclassified Employees-Procedures

5.5.1 Policy Statement
Paid sick leave is a significant fringe benefit for a UW System unclassified employee. In accordance with
Chapter UWS 19, Wisconsin Administrative Code and UPG 9 and 10, employees may use sick leave
during periods of illness, injury, disability, pregnancy or bereavement upon the death of a family member
as well as during periods associated with attendance upon immediate family members whose condition
requires direct care. The federal or Wisconsin Family Medical Leave Act may allow use of sick leave for
additional purposes, see section 5.5.15. In the event of an employee's death, layoff or retirement, the
accumulated sick leave value is used to pay for state group health insurance premiums.

Colleague Coverage
Colleague coverage for teaching faculty and teaching academic staff is a substantial benefit for the student.
In the event of an instructor's illness, colleagues may, when available, cover teaching responsibilities thus
ensuring the continuity of the student's studies. For "colleague coverage" purposes, colleague is defined as
a member of the UW-River Falls faculty or academic staff, normally in the same department or discipline,
who is professionally qualified to serve as a temporary replacement in the classroom, laboratory or studio.

The integrity of the unclassified sick leave program requires the establishment of policies which assure
consistency between UW System institutions on when to grant sick leave and how much to charge.
Institution sick leave policies and procedures require accurate and timely record keeping. Instructional
academic staff must define their 40-hour week and report sick leave usage accordingly. Colleague
coverage can only be used for teaching responsibilities. Leave statements must be completed and filed
monthly, even if no leave is taken. Missing leave statements can slow down the processing of payments
and benefits upon separation from the University. An electronic form for leave reporting can be found on
the UWRF HR website.

Eligibility for Sick Leave
Faculty, academic staff, and limited appointees who meet the eligibility requirements for the Wisconsin
Retirement System will earn sick leave. A qualifying appointment must be at least one-third time for at
least one year. For academic year appointments, one academic year meets WRS qualification. (UWS 19,
Wis. Adm. Code)

5.5.2 Accrual of Sick Leave

(1) As of the effective date of this chapter, each employee's account shall reflect the accrued
balance of unused sick leave earned under the Board of Regents' sick leave policy adopted on June
8, 1973.

(2) Employees whose initial appointments are for nine months or more shall be credited with 22
working days of sick leave which they may draw upon as required, consistent with UWS 19.01.

(3) After 18 months of service, each employee shall earn additional non-lapsing sick leave at the
rate of 1 day per month for persons holding annual appointments and at the rate of 6 days per



Chapter V UW-RF Faculty/Academic Staff Handbook [18th Edition] 14

semester for persons who hold academic year appointments, with a maximum annual
accumulation limited to not more than 12 days.

(4) Unused sick leave shall accumulate from year to year in the employee's sick leave account
pursuant to section 36.30 (1), Wis. Stats.

(5) An employee utilizing paid sick leave shall continue to accumulate sick leave credits during
the period of the sick leave absence.

(6) An employee does not accumulate sick leave credits while on an unpaid leave of absence.

5.5.3 Pro-Ration of Accumulated Sick Leave
Initial entitlement and accumulation of sick leave as specified in the preceding section assume full-time
appointment of 9 months or more. Eligible part-time annual/academic basis appointees have an initial
entitlement and earn sick leave in proportion to the extent of their appointment.

Accumulated Sick Leave Conversion Benefit
Accumulated sick leave is converted at the current rate of pay to an account to pay health insurance
premiums upon the retirement, death or layoff of an insured employee.

5.5.4 Sick Leave During Summer Session
Staff members whose basic appointments are for nine months or more and who teach in the summer session
may qualify for sick leave in the summer session, provided inception of the illness occurs on the first or
subsequent day of the summer session. Visiting faculty, if not covered by sick leave provisions at their
home institutions, are covered during the summer session provided their appointments at the University
extend for at least nine months in addition to the summer session term. Exceptions to this policy regarding
sick leave during the summer session may be made, on behalf of members of the permanent faculty only, at
the discretion of the Chancellor.

5.5.5 Amount of Sick Leave to be Charged
Instructional staff must define their forty-hour week and report sick leave usage accordingly. Colleague
coverage can only be used for teaching responsibilities.

Sick leave and colleague coverage should be reported in half-day increments for full-time staff (pro-rated
for part-time staff). Absences of 2 hours up to 6 hours shall be charged as 4 hours. Absences of 6 hours up
to 10 hours shall be charged as eight hours. For absences of one week, a maximum of 40 hours shall be
charged.

Example: A teaching faculty member is called away to a funeral on a Friday. The faculty member
manages to secure colleague coverage for a two-hour class on Friday. Assuming the faculty member is
gone all of Friday, 4 hours of colleague coverage and 4 hours of sick time should be reported on their
monthly leave accounting sheet for that day.

5.5.6 Cancellation and Reinstatement
If the employee leaves employment with the University of Wisconsin System other than through retirement
or death, unused sick leave will be terminated but will be reinstated if the employee is reappointed to any
position within the System within three years.

5.5.7 Faculty with Teaching Responsibilities
In a semester in which a faculty member has teaching responsibilities and is entitled to use sick leave, the
provisions of this policy shall be modified as follows:



Chapter V UW-RF Faculty/Academic Staff Handbook [18th Edition] 15

(1) If a faculty member's duties are assumed by colleagues for the duration of the semester, as has been the
traditional way of covering teaching responsibilities, the absent individual will not be required to use sick
leave for the teaching responsibilities until the end of the semester in which the absence began.

(2) If a replacement is appointed to assume the faculty member's responsibilities he or she must use sick
leave.

Whichever of the above situations prevails during the semester in which the absence commences, the
absent staff member will be required to use sick leave thereafter.

5.5.8 Use of Sick Leave for Anticipated Medical Absence
In order to minimize disruption of the academic program and the attendant demands on students and staff, a
faculty member who has teaching responsibilities and who expects absence under this policy during an
upcoming semester may, with two months' advance notice, elect to receive a combination of paid and
unpaid leave for the entire semester. Such leave will be taken only at the option of the faculty member, but
the University may require proof at the time two month's notice is given that the anticipated absence cannot
be arranged so as to avoid interruption of teaching duties. Under this clause the faculty member may
receive sick leave benefits for which he or she would have been eligible had he or she remained on duty up
to the time of disability. Other portions of the semester not covered by sick leave will be leave without pay.

5.5.9 Sick Leave Usage

Medical Absences
Employees who have accrued sick leave under UWS 19 are eligible to use such sick leave for periods of
absence from employment, as follows:

(1) For absences due to personal illness, injury, disability or pregnancy;

(2) For attendance upon an immediate family member whose condition requires the employee's
direct care; and

(3) For the death of a family member.

Care of Family Member
Use of sick leave for temporary care of immediate family members, certified by a physician, is limited to
10 work days per year; however, the use of sick leave may be extended to cover the unusual circumstances
provided prior approval is obtained from the Chancellor.

Parental Leave
In accordance with the requirements of s. 103.10, Wis. Stats., employees who have accrued sick leave
under UWS 19 are eligible to substitute up to thirty days of such paid leave in any 12-month period for
periods of absence from employment for parental leave as follows:

(1) For the birth of the employee's natural child, if the leave begins within 16 weeks of the child's birth; or

(2) For the placement of a child with the employee for adoption or a precondition to adoption under section
48.90, Wis. Stats., but not both, if the leave begins within 16 weeks of the child's placement.

Anticipated use of sick leave for parental leave shall be scheduled in accordance with institutional,
departmental or unit policies and procedures for requesting leave of absence. Parental leave may be taken
in non-continuous increments. The duration of the shortest increment available is one-half day.



Chapter V UW-RF Faculty/Academic Staff Handbook [18th Edition] 16

5.5.10 Maternity Leave
Provisions governing maternity leave do not differ from policies governing other temporary disabilities. A
teaching or non-teaching staff member may opt to continue her normal duties through pregnancy using
accumulated sick leave as needed for prenatal, delivery and post-delivery care while physically unable to
perform her duties. After the disability period, parental leave may be used. Thereafter, she may take
consecutive days or the remainder of the semester as unpaid leave taken at her option. Maternity and/or
parental leave are paid leave only when there is a sufficient sick leave accumulation.

A member of the faculty with teaching responsibility, alternatively, may opt to receive a combination of
paid and unpaid leave as provided in "Use of Sick Leave for Anticipated Medical Absences". In such cases,
it shall be understood that the timing of pregnancy cannot be "arranged" under the meaning of this policy.

In the semester after the one in which the delivery occurs, irrespective of her medical condition, the staff
member shall be granted, upon her request, leave without pay for the semester. In the case of a non-tenured
faculty member, such leave will not be counted in the calculation of probationary time. A female staff
member who anticipates taking leave for maternity should so inform her chair or supervisor as early as
possible.

5.5.11 Definition of Family Members
The following definitions are used in implementing sick leave policies:

· Child means a natural, adopted or foster child, stepchild, or legal ward who is less than 18 years
of age or 18 years of age or older and unable to care for himself or herself because of a serious
health condition.

· Family member includes an employee's and employee's spouse's immediate family members,
grandparents, grandchildren, aunts and uncles, brothers and sisters and their spouses, children over
the age of 18 and their spouses and any other relative who resides in the same household as the
employee.

· Grandchild means the child of a child.

· Grandparent means the parent of a parent.

· Immediate family member means the spouse, parents and children of an employee.

· Parent means a natural parent, foster parent, adoptive parent, stepparent or legal guardian of an
employee or employee's spouse.

· Spouse means an employee's legal husband or wife or equivalent.

· Year refers to the academic year for academic year basis appointments, and the fiscal year for
annual basis appointments. One semester of an academic year appointment is equivalent to one-
half of an annual basis appointment.

5.5.12 Colleague Coverage in Lieu of Sick Leave
Teaching responsibilities not met because of an absence as defined in UWS 19.01 Wis. Adm. Code, and
covered by colleagues, will be reported in units of one-half days as specified in section 10.04. Such
coverage exists during the semester in which the absence commences (Regent Resolution #506). In the
following semester, an unclassified employee who continues to be absent as defined in UWS 19.01 Wis.
Adm. Code, will not be eligible for colleague coverage, but will be required to use one of the other three
options listed in the next section, "Options for Absences Specified in UWS 19."



Chapter V UW-RF Faculty/Academic Staff Handbook [18th Edition] 17

Unclassified employees with less than 50% of their assigned responsibilities eligible for colleague coverage
can record colleague coverage for only the eligible portion. Paid leave or leave without pay is to be charged
for the balance of the appointment which is not eligible for colleague coverage.

Reference Document: Board of Regents' Sick Leave Policy - June 1973

5.5.13 Options for Absences Specified in UWS 19
When an unclassified employee is absent for a reason specified in UWS 19, the following options may be
used to cover the absence:

(1) charge sick leave against accumulated sick leave earnings except in those cases where
colleagues cover teaching responsibilities in accordance with UW System Board of Regent's
Resolution #506;

(2) charge paid leave (vacation or floating legal holiday) credits; or

(3) charge leave without pay if sick leave, floating legal holiday and vacation are not available.

5.5.14 Reporting Sick Leave and Colleague Coverage
UW System unclassified employees must file a written report with the unit recordkeeper once each month
detailing sick leave used and/or colleague coverage provided in lieu of sick leave. A report must be filed
whether or not sick leave is used or colleague coverage is provided.

As the recordkeeper for UW-River Falls, the Human Resources office will send a sick leave report to each
employee once each month. The employee must complete and sign the report, and the departmental chair,
designee or director (supervisor) signs the report and returns it to the Human Resources office.

Departmental chairs, Deans, Directors and others responsible for sick leave records should establish review
procedures and challenge any claims which appear out of line.

Reference documents: Board of Regents' Sick Leave Policy - June 1973; Regent Resolution #506; Sections
36.30, 103.10, and 40.05(4)(b) Wisconsin Statutes; Wisconsin Administrative Code UWS 19 and 15.01;
Unclassified Personnel Guidelines #9 and #1

5.5.15 Federal Family Medical Leave Act
The Federal Family Medical Leave Act provides eligible employees with up to 12 work weeks per twelve
month period of job-protected leave with continued medical benefits for the following reasons: to care for
the employee’s newborn son or daughter, because of adoption or foster placement of a child with the
employee, to care for the employee’s spouse, son or daughter, or parent who has a serious health condition,
or because of the employee’s own serious health condition.

The Wisconsin FMLA annually provides for six weeks for the birth, placement or adoption of a child, two
weeks for the care of a seriously ill child, spouse, parent or spouse’s parent, and two weeks for an
employee’s own serious health condition. Such leave would run concurrent with leave under the Federal
FMLA. In both instances, leave is unpaid but employees may substitute available sick or vacation time.
Employees need to continue to pay their health insurance premiums while on leave. The Acts guarantee
that employees on leave may return to the position held prior to leave or an equivalent position at the same
or equivalent rate of pay and benefits.

For information on notification and eligibility, information on how the twelve-month period is determined,
the definition of “serious health condition,” and information on medical certifications, please contact the
Human Resource Department. Extensive information is also available on the Human Resource website,
under “Human Resource Basics.”



Chapter V UW-RF Faculty/Academic Staff Handbook [18th Edition] 18

5.6 Unpaid Leave of Absence
The process for requesting an unpaid leave of absence follows the same process as other personnel actions.
A written request is made to the department chair or department head and is processed through the routine
chain of command with approval given at each level. The Chancellor has final approval of a leave of
absence and communicates approval or denial in writing. All leaves of absence carry an implicit agreement
between the staff member and UW-River Falls that the staff member will return to work at the conclusion
of the leave of absence. Failure to return to work at the conclusion of the approved leave period constitutes
a resignation from the University. For family leave or sick leave, please see above. For a leave of absence
for unclassified employees seeking or accepting political office or appointments, see Board of Regent
Policy 89-8 (http://www.uwsa.edu).

5.7 Vacation For Annual Appointees-Procedures
Faculty and academic staff members who hold annual appointments and qualify for participation in the
Wisconsin Retirement System will earn 22 vacation days per fiscal year (July 1 - June 30). For less than
full-time appointments, vacation earnings will be prorated. A full month's credit is allowed for beginning
on or before the 15th day of a month; no credit is allowed for beginning on the 16th of a month or later.

Vacation may be anticipated for the fiscal year. Any termination will require an adjustment in the final
salary check if vacation taken exceeds the vacation earned.

Staff are encouraged to use vacation leave in the year it accrues. Where circumstances validate the need,
twenty-two days (pro-rated for part-time employees) may be carried over into the next fiscal year. Any
carryover must be used by the end of that fiscal year. Any carryover not used within the time limit will be
forfeited.

Beginning with the fiscal year starting July 1, 1993, staff who have completed ten or more years of State of
Wisconsin service in appointments earning vacation or as unclassified University participants in the
Wisconsin Retirement System, may, at their option, reserve up to 5 days of vacation each fiscal year (or a
prorated number of days for staff employed less than full-time) in an Annual Leave Reserve Account. The
total number of days accumulated in an Annual Leave Reserve Account may be used at any time but is
subject to work load demand of the employing department.

Annual pay basis staff terminating their employment with a UW System institution shall receive a lump
sum payment for vacation credits accrued or accumulated in an Annual Leave Reserve Account which
remain unused at the date of termination.

5.8 Personal Holidays- Procedures
There are 4.5 personal holidays each fiscal year as a paid benefit for annual unclassified employees.

Only annual pay basis employees participating in the Wisconsin Retirement System are eligible for paid
personal holidays.

Eligible part-time appointees receive a proportionate share of paid personal holidays.

5.9 Paid Holidays-Procedures
Wisconsin Statute, s.230.35 (4) (a), establishes paid holidays, when state government offices, including
those of the UW System, are not required to be open for business, for eligible* unclassified staff as defined
in section 9.01. As of January 1, 1991 those holidays are:

· January 1 (New Year's Day)
· The 3rd Monday in January, which shall be the day of celebration for January 15 (Martin Luther King, Jr.
Day)



Chapter V UW-RF Faculty/Academic Staff Handbook [18th Edition] 19

· The last Monday in May, which shall be the day of celebration for May 30 (Memorial Day)
· July 4 (Independence Day)
· The first Monday in September (Labor Day)
· The fourth Thursday in November (Thanksgiving Day)
· December 24 (Christmas Eve)
· December 25 (Christmas Day)
· December 31 (New Year's Eve)

When January 1, July 4, or December 25 falls on Sunday, the following Monday will be considered a
holiday. When January 1, July 4, December 24, December 25 or December 31 falls on a Saturday or if
December 24 and 31 fall on a Sunday, a floating legal holiday is granted.

Eligible part-time appointees receive a proportionate share of paid holidays.

* Only annual pay basis employees participating in the Wisconsin Retirement System are eligible for paid
vacation or floating legal holiday entitlement (UPG #9, 7/1/92)

5.10 Faculty Sabbaticals- Compensation Procedures

5.10.1 Purpose
The purpose of the faculty sabbatical program is to enable recipients to be engaged in intensive study in
order to become more effective teachers and scholars and to enhance their services to the University. The
sabbatical program should also be understood as recognition of past and continuing academic contributions
of the recipients in keeping with the Select Mission of UW-River Falls.

5.10.2 Types
Two types of sabbatical leaves are available to faculty members.

(1) A faculty member may take a sabbatical leave for an academic year and receive from the institution
financial support at any level up to 65% of his or her full compensation for that period.

(2) A faculty member may take a sabbatical leave for one semester of the academic year and receive from
the institution financial support at any level up to a maximum of his or her full compensation for that
period.

Details of selection criteria and other procedures for Faculty Sabbaticals are found in Chapter IV of this
Handbook.

NOTE: WRS Retirement Credit--Creditable service for retirement is based on the percentage of time a
person is on the payroll. For more specific information, contact the Staff Benefits person in the Human
Resource Office. For further information regarding the UW System Sabbatical Program, see UW System
Academic Planning Statement #3.3 and Wisconsin Statutes 36.11(17).

5.11 Americans with Disabilities Act
The Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA) makes it unlawful to discriminate in employment
against a qualified individual with a disability. The ADA also outlaws discrimination against individuals
with disabilities in state and local government services, public accommodations, transportation and
telecommunications.

Specific questions pertaining to the provisions of the ADA should be directed to:

(1) Employment issues: Human Resources Office



Chapter V UW-RF Faculty/Academic Staff Handbook [18th Edition] 20

(2) Public Accommodations, etc.: Facilities Management Office

Also, see the Reasonable Accommodations Policy in Chapter VII of this Handbook.

5.12 Travel Guidelines
Any travel expense incurred by a faculty member while on official University business is subject to the
travel regulations as currently implemented by the University of Wisconsin-River Falls. A detailed copy of
the University System Travel Regulations is available at www.uwsa.edu/fadmin/travel.htm. This web site
contains the most recent revisions of the System Travel Regulations.

Travel expense forms may be obtained from the University Accounting Office. Travel expense reports are
also on-line at www.uwsa.edu/fadmin/travel.htm.

5.12.1 Meals
Departure and arrival times must be stated on the travel expense report. Local policy would suggest in-state
claims for meal reimbursement would not reach the maximum amount in all cases. Meal allowance
maximums can be found in the Travel Regulations and do include tax and tip.

5.12.2 Lodging
Original machine-printed itemized lodging receipts must accompany all travel report submissions. The
maximum allowance for lodging is listed in the UW System Travel Regulations, with exceptions noted for
higher cost cities as listed on the web site. New information will be issued as the revisions are received
from System Administration. Maximums should not be exceeded except under most unusual or
unavoidable circumstances fully justified in writing and approved by the Chancellor or his or her designee.
Maximums do not include state and local taxes.

5.12.3 Miscellaneous
(1) Mode of travel must be indicated on the travel expense report and passengers listed, if applicable. Air
fare coupons must be attached even if the fare has been pre-paid by the University.

(2) The mileage reimbursement rate for use of a personal vehicle will be at the higher rate listed in the
Travel Regulations if the trip is less than 100 miles round trip or if a University car is not available. The
mileage reimbursement rate for use of a personal vehicle will be at the lower rate if the trip is more than
100 miles and a University car was available but not used. The employee must present the non-availability
slip with the reimbursement claim in order to receive the higher rate.

5.12.4 International Travel
Faculty members who are traveling abroad on official business or who are arranging group travel overseas
must make arrangements with the Accounting Office well in advance of the trip.

5.13 Employee Assistance Program-Procedures

5.13.1 History
The Employee Assistance Program, initiated by Executive Order No. 74, was signed by Governor Patrick J.
Lucey on April 9, 1974. The program concepts were introduced to the campus at the University of
Wisconsin-River Falls by the State Occupational Alcoholism and Other Drug Abuse Program. Policy was
developed and approved by the Faculty Senate, and a coordinator was appointed in the University
Counseling Center. The University of Wisconsin-River Falls has had the program and policy in effect since
the 1975 academic year.

5.13.2 Purpose
The program was designed to offer assistance to employees who, for whatever reason, are having impaired



Chapter V UW-RF Faculty/Academic Staff Handbook [18th Edition] 21

employment performance. Frequently, employees who have decreased job productivity or whose efficiency
declines also have problems with stress, health, emotional conflicts, alcohol, or drugs. The program has
concerned itself with assisting those individuals seeking help for the resolution of these conflicts so job
performance returns to acceptable standards.

The program revolves around the fact that the problems caused by alcohol, drugs, or emotional stress are
now viewed as treatable illnesses. These illnesses can generally be treated successfully as individuals seek
and accept professional assistance. An additional reason for the program is to prevent the loss of skills,
talents, and contributions of those employees with performance difficulties who, without professional
assistance, may continue unproductively.

5.13.3 Policy Statement
The University of Wisconsin-River Falls recognizes that a wide range of personal difficulties not directly
associated with one's job function may have an effect on employee job performance. Many times the
individual will overcome such personal difficulties independently and the effect on job performance will be
minimal. In other instances, normal supervisory assistance will serve either as a motivation or guidance by
which such difficulties can be resolved so that the individual's performance will be returned to an
acceptable level. In some cases, however, normal efforts will not have the desired effect and unsatisfactory
performance will persist over a period of time, either intermittently or constantly. It is in these instances
that a supervisor may make a voluntary referral, or the employee may make a self referral to the Employee
Assistance Coordinator. The University of Wisconsin-River Falls believes it is in the public interest to
provide a service which deals with emotional/psychological concerns and alcohol or other drug abuse.
Therefore, it is the policy of the University of Wisconsin-River Falls to handle such problems within the
following framework:

(1) The University of Wisconsin-River Falls recognizes that the behavioral-medical problems of
alcoholism, other drug dependencies and emotional/psychological illnesses are all highly complex
illnesses that can be successfully treated.

(2) It is also recognized that the social stigma often associated with alcoholism, drug abuse, and
emotional/psychological illness has no factual basis. It is believed that an enlightened public
attitude and a realistic acceptance of these behavioral/medical/psychological problems as illnesses
will encourage employees who have such an illness, even in its early stages, to take advantage of
the diagnostic and counseling and treatment services available in their communities.

(3) The purpose of the policy is to assure that employees having any of these illnesses will receive
the same careful consideration and offer of treatment that is presently extended to employees
having other illnesses.

(4) The University is not concerned with the private decision of the employee to use or not to use
alcoholic beverages or other drugs off the job. However, when their use impairs his or her job
performance, attendance, conduct, or reliability, it is the responsibility of administrators and
supervisors to take action. The employee's job security or promotional opportunities will not be
jeopardized by voluntary referral for diagnosis and treatment.

(5) This policy shall be implemented when the individual has chronic observable job performance
deficiencies. These deficiencies may be related to emotional instability, psychological concerns,
the consumption of alcohol, or the use of drugs which interfere with his or her job performance.

(6) It is recognized that management and supervisory personnel do not have the professional
qualifications to make any diagnosis as to whether or not an employee has
behavioral/medical/psychological problems. Therefore, voluntary referral for diagnosis and
treatment will be made only at the employee's request and/or on the basis of persistent



Chapter V UW-RF Faculty/Academic Staff Handbook [18th Edition] 22

unsatisfactory job performance. Diagnosis and treatment should be accomplished, as with other
illnesses, by existing treatment sources.

(7) The University considers that an unjust stigma is often associated with alcoholism, drug
dependency, and emotional/psychological illness and realizes that this is out of date.
Consequently, referral for diagnosis or acceptance of treatment will in no way jeopardize an
individual's job security or opportunities. An individual's participation in this program will remain
confidential and will not be made part of his or her personnel records. Medical records and
psychological records, if any, will be reserved in the same confidential manner as all other medical
records.

(8) Individuals who have an emotional, psychological, alcohol, or other drug related illness are
encouraged to voluntarily seek assistance on a confidential self referral basis by contacting the
designated Employee Assistance Coordinator.

(9) The University believes that an individual's job performance may also be affected when a
family member is afflicted with mental health issues, alcoholism, or other drug dependencies.
Assistance to any family member is available at the employee's request.

(10) It is the option of the individual to comply with referral or diagnosis and to cooperate with
properly prescribed treatment.

(11) Consideration will be given to those individuals who may require sick leave or excused
absence due to treatment or rehabilitation programs. These will be provided on the same basis that
is granted for all other health problems. In those cases, employee's annual leave or leave without
pay may be used.

(12) Illnesses of alcoholism, drug dependency and emotional/psychological disorders will receive
the same financial benefits and insurance coverage provided for other illnesses under established
employee benefit plans.

(13) Implementation of this program will not require or result in any special regulations,
privileges, or exemptions from the standard administrative practices applicable to an employee's
job performance, except as may be outlined in a labor agreement. The fact that an individual
accepts, rejects or fails to respond to treatment for alcoholism or drug abuse in no way diminishes
his or her responsibility to meet the required performance standards of his or her job. The same
would apply to those encountering mental health issues or emotional instability.

5.14 Worker's Compensation
All UW-River Falls employees, including student employees, are covered by Worker's Compensation. The
Human Resource office processes all Worker's Compensation claims.

Individuals incurring an injury or illness in the course of their employment must IMMEDIATELY report
such injury or illness to their supervisor and to the Human Resource office. The Wisconsin Worker's
Compensation Act provides for the payment of medical expenses and lost wages for employees injured by
reason of their work and provides death benefits for dependents.

5.15 Unemployment Compensation
In the event of a layoff or termination, employees of the University may be eligible for unemployment
compensation. Contact the Unemployment Compensation division of the local Job Service Office to
determine eligibility for benefits.



Chapter V UW-RF Faculty/Academic Staff Handbook [18th Edition] 23

5.16 Termination of Employment-Procedures
Any faculty or academic staff member leaving the employment of the University must have an Exit
Procedure form completed and submitted to the Human Resource Office before payment of the final salary
check will be made. The form requires clearance from the following areas: Physical Plant (keys), Textbook
Library, Library Circulation Dept., Department Chair or Supervisor, Accounting Office (Corporate Credit
Card) and submission of a forwarding address to the Human Resources Office. The Exit Procedure form
can be found on the UWRF HR website, under Forms.

5.17 Military Leave
All employees are eligible upon reporting for active duty or required field training. Employees receive job-
protected leave for active duty or required field training. Employees receive up to 30 days paid leave per
calendar year for duty or training lasting 3 days or more. Most employees are also eligible for up to two
additional years of differential pay and eligible benefits while on active duty, and unpaid leave thereafter.
The university pays the excess of base over military pay for up to 30 work days per year. The excess of
base over military pay plus housing allowance may be paid by the university for up to two years.



Chapter V UW-RF Faculty/Academic Staff Handbook [18th Edition] 24

INDEX
Americans with Disabilities Act, 19
Colleague Coverage, 13
Colleague Coverage in Lieu of Sick Leave, 16
Deferred Compensation, 12
Department Chair's Compensation Policy, 4
Dept. Size Chair Compensation, 5
Employee Assistance Program, 20
Employee Reimbursement Accounts, 11
Faculty Sabbaticals- Compensation Procedures, 19
Family Medical Leave Act, 17
Family Members, 16
Federal Family Medical Leave Act, 17
Fringe Benefits, 8
Group Health Insurance, 8
Income Continuation Insurance, 11
J-term Appointment, 3
Leave of Absence, 18
Life Insurance, 9
Long-term Care Insurance, 13
Maternity Leave, 16
Merit Rating, 7
Merit Salary, 5
Military Leave, 23
Overload, 2
Paid Holidays, 18
Payroll, 2
Personal Holidays, 18
Release Time for Department Chairs, 4
Reporting Sick Leave and Colleague Coverage, 17
Retiree Health Insurance Credits, 12
Salary, 2
Sick Leave, 13
Sick Leave Usage, 15
Summer Session Appointment, 3
Tax-sheltered Annuity, 12
Termination of Employment-Procedures, 23
Travel Guidelines, 20
Unemployment Compensation, 22
Unpaid Leave of Absence, 18
Vacation, 18
Wisconsin Retirement System, 8
Worker's Compensation, 22


